

71729-4

71729-4

~~71729-4~~  
No. 70729-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Auxier Financial Group, LLC,  
Appellant

v.

Joseph T. Sellars and Gregory Greene,  
Respondents.

---

Appellant's Reply Brief

---

Edward L. Mueller  
Mueller & Associates Inc. P.S.  
2320 130<sup>th</sup> Ave. NE, Ste. LL-30  
Bellevue, WA 98005  
Phone: (425) 457-7600  
e-mail: [elm@muellerlawfirm.net](mailto:elm@muellerlawfirm.net)  
Counsel for Appellant

2015 JUN 20 AM 9:59  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION . . . . . Page 1  
    **Section A** - Regarding Sellars’s Response . . . . . Page 1  
    **Section B** - Regarding Greene’s Response. . . . . Page 5

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . Page 8  
    **Section A** – Additional Material Facts that are not disputed  
    Related to Sellars. . . . . Page 8

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT. . . Page 9

IV. ARUGUMENT . . . . . Page 10  
    **Section A** - The Material Facts in Dispute and Inferences To  
    Be Drawn Therefrom Prohibit the Granting of Greene’s  
    Summary Judgment Based on His Statute of Frauds Defense. . Page 10  
  
    **Section B** - The Trial Court Failed to Adjudicate the Evidence  
    Newly Discovered Post-Petition And Post-Petition Admission  
    Against Interest Of Sellars, Entered with Advice of Sellars’s  
    Counsel. . . . . Page 17  
  
    **Section B(1)** – AFG’s Predecessors Could Not Have Presented  
    Evidence to the Bankruptcy Court During The Time The  
    Bankruptcy Was Open Because That Evidence Did Not Exist  
    Until After The Bankruptcy Had Closed. . . . . Page 17  
  
    **Section B(2)** – The Doctrine of Issue Preclusion Does not Apply  
    Where The Issues are Not Identical and There Was Not a Final  
    Judgment on the Merits. . . . . Page 20  
  
    **Section B(3)** – The Process of Re-affirmation is Inapplicable  
    Where The Discovery of Post-Bankruptcy Evidence and  
    Admissions Against Interest Create Post-Bankruptcy Claims  
    That Have Yet To Be Adjudicated. . . . . Page 21  
  
    **Section B(4)** – Sellars’ Responsive Brief § 5(a) Is A  
    Misrepresentation of The Record and Irrelevant . . . . . Page 22  
  
    **Section C** – Sellars’ Conceded that the award of the \$240  
    Filing fees for the Cross-Claim Against Greene was in error.  
    This Concession Also Applies To Work Related To The Cross  
    Cross-Claim Against Greene. . . . . Page 22  
  
    **Section D** – The Court Erred in Issuing Orders Which Required  
    Plaintiff of Split Its Judicial Foreclosure Cause of Action. . . Page 24

V. ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL .....	Page	25
VI. CONCLUSION .....	Page	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Allen v. State 118 Wash.2d 753, 758, 826 P.2d 200 (1992) . . . . . Page 18

Alexander v. Sanford 181 Wash.App. 135,  
325 P.3d 341 (Div. 1,2014) . . . . . Page 18, 19

Bale v. Allison, 173 Wn.App. 435, 294 P.3d 789 (Div. 1 2013) . . . . . Page 11

Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp., 108 Wash.2d 38, 65, 738 P.2d 665 (1987). . . Page 23

Caritas Servs., Inc. v. Department of Social & Health Servs.,  
123 Wash.2d 391, 402, 869 P.2d 28 (1994) . . . . . Page 10

Central Wash. Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc., 113 Wash.2d 346, 351,  
779 P.2d 697 (1989) . . . . . Page 10

Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global Northwest Ltd., 105 Wash.2d 878, 882,  
719 P.2d 120 (1986) . . . . . Page 12

Greaves v. Medical Imaging Systems, Inc. 124 Wn 2d 389,392 (1994). . . . Page 10

In re Berr, 172 B.R. 299, 306 (9th Cir. BAP 1994) . . . . . Page 21

In re Watson, 192 B.R. 739, 9th Cir.BAP (Cal.),1996. . . . . Page 19, 20, 21

Meyers v. Meyers, 503 P.2d 59, 81 Wn.2d 533 (Wash. 1972). . . . . Page 17

Palmer v. Jensen, 81 Wash.App. 148, 153, 913 P.2d 413 (1996). . . . . Page 12

Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. University of Washington, ). . . . . Page 23  
790 P.2d 604, 114 Wn.2d 677 (Wash. 1990)

Scott v. Pac. W. Mtn. Resort, 119 Wn. 2d 484, 502, 834 P.2d 6 (1992). . . . Page 9

Singleton v. Frost, 108 Wash.2d 723, 733, 742 P.2d 1224 (1987). . . . . Page 23

Syrovoy v. Alpine Resources, Inc., 122 Wash.2d 544, 548 n. 3,  
859 P.2d 51 (1993). . . . . Page 10

Young v. Key Pharm, Inc. 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d. 182 (1989). . . . . Page 9, 10, 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C.A. § 1334(b) ..... Page 19  
11 U.S.C. § 524..... Page 22  
RCW 19.36.010. . . . . Page 11

Other Authorities

CR 56(c) ..... Page 9  
CR 56(e) ..... Page 9
